SENATE BILL 581

P1 2lr2538 CF HB 1108

By: Senators Stone, Brochin, Klausmeier, and Zirkin, and Jennings

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2012

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments

Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 13, 2012

CHAPTER

1 AN ACT concerning

4 5

6

7

8

2 Maryland Historical Trust – <u>National Register of</u> Historic Property 3 Designation <u>Places</u> – Essex Skypark

- FOR the purpose of requiring that, on or before a certain date, the <u>Director of the</u> Maryland Historical Trust <u>designate</u> <u>determine whether</u> a certain property as a historic property under is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic <u>Places in accordance with</u> a certain provision of law; and generally relating to the Maryland Historical Trust.
- 9 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
 10 MARYLAND, That, on or before August 1, 2012, the <u>Director of the Maryland</u>
 11 Historical Trust shall designate <u>determine whether</u> Essex Skypark as a historic
 12 property under <u>is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places in</u>
 13 accordance with Title 5A of the State Finance and Procurement Article.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2012.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

